BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*********‘**************************************

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number § AGREED
707078 issued to MELANIE JEAN EVANS - § ORDER
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An investigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B
produced evidence indicating that MELANIE J EAN EVANS, hereinafter referred to as Respon
Registered Nurse License Number 707078,rnay’ have violated Section 301.452(1_))(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code. |

An informallconferencewas held'on December 18, 2007, at the office of the Texas

- Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301. 46-4 of the Texas Occupations Cdde.
Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Edvstard J Castlllo

Attomey at Law. Respondent appeared in-person. In attendance were Mary Beth Thomas Ph.D.,,

RN, Director, Nursing Division, Exe‘cutive Director's D_es1gnee; E. Joy Sparks, Assrstan_t General

Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ , Director, Enforcement Division; Scott Torres, Investigator; and

Elise Dunham, Investigator. . ~
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speciﬁed below in these:

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the_ license. -

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professronal nursrng in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Laredo Community College

- Laredo, Texas on May 6, 2004 . Respondent was hcensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on July 13, 2004.
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5. Respondent"s complete professi()nél nursing employment history includes:

7/2004-2006 ‘Staff RN Laredo Medical Center
Laredo, Texas

2006- Unknown Field RN Amistad Home Health
Laredo, Texas

2006-1/2008 - ~ School Nurse Los Obispos Middle School
Laredo, Texas

1/2008-Present RN Friends Health Care Services,
Laredo, Texas

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with

Laredo Medical Center, Laredo, Texas, and had been in this position for approx1mately one

(1) year and eleven (11) months.

7. On or about June 15, 2006, through July 3, 2006, while employed with Laredo Medical

Center, Laredo, Texas, Respondent withdrew Stadol and Nubain from the Pyxis Medication
Dispensing System for patients, but failed to completely and accurately document the
administration of medication, in the patients” Medication Adm1nlstrat10n Records (MARs)
Nurses Notes, or both as follows: . :
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Dnte/ Patient # Medlcatson Physician’s Qrder MAR Wastage
6/15/06 | 5723859 | Nubain | Nubain 10 mgIV slow push3 | None None
11:38 | 10mg with intervals > 2hrs .
-6/15/06 | 5723826 Nubain Nubain 10mg Q 3-4hrs x6 None - None
12:04 | ~ 10mg 5
6/16/06 | 5723887 | Stadol 2mg Stadol IV Q 4hrs 2mg x4 - None None
15:27 o . , :
6/16/06 | 7789062 Nubain Nubain 10mg IV slow pushx3 None None
20:18 - 10mg w/ intervals > 2hrs or Smg IV
’ Q 30min x3
6/18/06 | 5723950 Stadol 2mg Stadol IV Q 4hr 2mg x 4 None None
10:47 4 v
6/20/06 | 7790628 Nubain ~ Nubain IVP 10mg IV push ' None None -
16:45 10mg slow x 3 w/ intervals > 2hrs '
ElS



Date/ Patient# | Medication Physician’s Order MAR .
Time ‘ 4 Wastage
6/22/06 | 7787845 Nubaih Nubain IVP 10mg Q3-4 x6or | None None
9:17 10mg | Nubain 5mg IV Q 30min x 2 '
6/22/06 | 7791021 | Stadol 2mg Stadol IV Q 4hr 2mg x 4. None None
9:23
6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2mg Stadol Img IVP'Q 2hrs prn None None
11:06 o pain
6/23/06 | 5724069 | Nubain | Nubain 10mgIVP Q3-4hrsx6 | None None
11:07 10mg “or Nubain Smg Q 30min x 2 ‘ '
6/23/06 | 7785579 Nubain | Nubain 10mg IV slow pushx | None None
12:16 10mg 3 w. intervals > 2hrs or Smg Q
. . - 30minsx3 '
6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2mg Stadol 1mg IVP Q 2hrs prn | None None
_13:28 . | pain '
6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2mg Stadol lmg IVP Q 2hrs pfn None None
15:42 o ' : : pain .
6/29/06 - 7795125 Nubain Nubdin IVP 10mg Q 3-4 hrs None No‘ii‘e :
11:20 . ~ 10mg x6 or Nubain Smg Q 30min X
| 6/30/06 | 7795732 | Stadol 2mg ‘None None None
11:58 - \
6/30/06 | 5724232 | Stadol 2mg ' None None None
730 1 .
73106 | 7796672 | Stadol 2mg * None None None
7306 | 7796672 Nubain Nubain IV 10mg Q 3-4hrs x 6 | None None
13:18 ‘ 10mg | or Nubain Smg IV Q 30min x2
7/3/06 7796919 Stadol 2ing Stadol ImgIVP q 1-2 hours | None None
14:21 » prn pain R
7/3/06 7796919 Stadol 2mg | Stadol 1mg IVP q 1-2 hours None None
- 16:38 |- . prn pain -
7/3/06 7796919 Stadol 2mg | Stadol ImgIVP q 1-2 hours 1 mg I mg
18:29 | prn pain 18:29 - 18:29
73106 | 7796919 | Stadol 2mg None lmg Img
19:12 . - 19:12 19:12
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Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers would rely on

her documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose.

On or about June 15, 2006, through July 3, 2006, while employed with Laredo Medical

8.
Center, Laredo, Texas, Respondent withdrew Stadol and Nubain from the Pyxis Medication
Dispensing System for patients, but failed to follow the policy and procedure for the wastage
of any unused portions of the medication as follows -
Date/ Patient Medication Phys’ician_’s Order MAR -
. : : - Wastage
Time # : , _
6/15/06 | 5723859 | Nubain IOmg - Nubain 10 mg IV slow push 3 None None
11:38 with intervals > 2hrs '
6/15/06 | 5723826 | Nubain 10mg Nubain 10mg Q 3-4hrs x6 None None
12:04 - . : ‘
6/16/06. | 5723887 | Stadol2mg Stadol IV Q 4hrs 2mg x4 None | None
15:27 _ SR o oo
6/16/06 -{ 7789062 | Nubain 10mg Nubain 10mg TV slow pushx3 w/ | None . None
20:18 ' : intervals > 2hrs or Smg [V Q
' _ 30min x3
6/18/06 | 5723950 Stadol 2mg Stado_l IV Q 4hr 2mg x4 None None -
10:47 N v ’ » L o - '
6/20/06 | 7790628 | Nubain 10mg | Nubain IVP 10mg IV push slowx | None None
16:45 ’ ] 3 w/ intervals > 2hrs '
+6/22/06 | 7787845 | Nubain 10mg : Nubain VP lOmg'Q3-4 X 6 or None None -
9:17 o Nubain Smg IV Q 30min x 2
6/22/06 | 7791021 | Stadol 2mg Stadol IVQ 4hr ng x4 None - None
9:23 R |
6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2nig Stadol 1mg TVP Q 2hrs prn bain "~ None None
11:06 | o ' _ : '
6/23/06 | 5724069 | Nubain 10mg | Nubain 10mg IVP Q 3-4hrs x6 or None None
11:07 : ' Nubain 5mg Q 30min x 2.
6/23/06 ‘| 7785579 | Nubain 10mg | Nubain lomg IV slow push x 3 w. None ’No.ne
12:16 ' intervals > 2hrs or Smg Q 30 mins ‘
x3 ‘
| -6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2mg Stadol Img IVP Q 2hrs prn pain None None
3:28 ’ - ‘
6/23/06 | 7792193 Stadol 2mg Stadol 1mg IVP Q 2hrs prn pain None None
15:42 .
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- Date/ Patient Medication * Physician’s Order 'MAR ' Wast '

Time # B : astage

6/29/06 | 7795125 | Nubain 10mg | Nubain IVP 10mg Q 3-4 hrs-x6 or None None
11:20 . ' Nubain Smg Q 30min X 2 ' '

6/30/06 | 7795732 Stadol ‘2_mg None None ~ None .
11:58 o ‘ '

6/30/06 | 5724232 | Stadol2mg |  Nome Nome |  None
17:30 : '

7/3/06 | 7796672 Stadol 2mg | | None None None
9:19 ' ' : — l .
7/3106 | 7796672 | Nubain 10mg Nubain IV 10mg Q 3-4hrsx 6 or | None " | None
13:18 ~ Nubain Smg IV Q 30min x2 ’

713/06 | 7796919 | Stadol 2mg | Stadol Img IVP ql-2 hours pm .| None None
14:21 ] A v pain _ '

7/3/06 7796919 Stadol 2mg Stadol Tmg IVP g 1-2 hours pm None | None
16:38 | 4 B , N pam '

Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive the hospltal pharmacy and placed them in violation of -
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act) and Chapter 483 of
the Texas Health and Safety Code (Dangerous Drug Act).

9. -On or about June 30 2006 and July 3, 2006 while employed with Laredo Medical Center,
Laredo, Texas, Respondent withdrew Stadol from the Pyxis Medlcatlon Dispensing System
for patients without vahd physwlan s orders, as follows

Datel || Patient ,Medication : Physician’s Order MAR | Wastage

Thme # _ . . | @
6/30/06 | 7795732 | Stadol2mg | Nome | Nome |- None

11:58 - | |

6/30/06 | 5724232 | Stadol2mg | None - None None

1730 I -

7/3/06 | 7796672 | Stadol 2mg ' None None None

9:19 o ' o

713/06 | 7796919 |  Stadol 2mg None ' I mg 1mg
19:12 | , | | | 19:12 | - 19:12

Respondent’s conduct was 11kely to injure the patients in that the administration of Stadol without
a valid physician’s order could result in the patient suffering from adverse reactions.
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'10.  Onor about June 23, 2006, and July 3, 2006, while employed with Laredo Medical Center,
Laredo, Texas, Respondent withdrew and /or administered Stadol to Patient Numbers
7792193 and 7796919 in excess frequency and/or dosage of the physician's order as follows:

Date/ Time Patient | Medication Physician’s Order MAR :
y , o » . Wastage
6/23/06 7792193 | Stadol 2mg Stadol 1mg VP Q 2hrs prn ' mg Img
9:56 - pain 9:56 9:56
6/23/06 7792193 | Stado!2mg | Stadol ImgIVP Q2hrsprn | None None
11:06 ' ' o pain
- 6/23/06 7792193 Stadol 2mg | Stadol lmg IVP Q 2hrs pm .| None None
13:28 _ Pa"‘ ,
6/23/06 7792193 | Stadol 2mg” | Stadol 1mgIVP Q2hrsprn | Nome | None -
15:42 o 1 ‘ pain .
7/3/06 7796919 Stﬁdol 2mg | Stadol Img IVP q 1 -2 hours | flkr'ng . lmg
18.29 - o prn pain 18:29 | . 18:29
7/3/06 7796919 .Stadol 2mg Stadol 1mg IVP q 1-2 hours Img Img
19:12 ‘ prn pain :'19:12 '19:12_

‘Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patlent in that the adm1n1strat10n of Stadol in excess -
frequency and/or dosage of the physwlan s order could result in the patlent suffering from adverse

o reactlons

11.  Respondent states she was under a lot of pressure and stress during the time of the -
charting/documentation errors. She was burned out and mentally exhausted partly because
the staffing was always so overwhelming, Respondent states she didn’t need a witness for
wasting the medication described and wasted them in the patient’s room, télling herself she
would go back and waste them in the computer ‘when she had the tlme

12.  Formal Charges were filed on December 7, 2007.

13.  Formal Charges were mailed tb Responderit on December .1 1, 2007.

14, The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health-and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has Jurlsdlctlon
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3_. _ The evidence received is sufﬁ01ent to prove violations of Section 301.45 2(b)(10)&(13
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 11(1)(A)B)C)(D), and
22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §217 12(1)(A)B), (4) (10)(B)(C)&(1 1)(B)

4, The evidence I'CCGIVGd is sufficient cause pursuant to Sectlon 301 452(b), “Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 707078,

heretofore issued to MELANIE JEAN EVANS, including revocation of Respondent’s license
to practice profess10nal nursing in the State of Texas

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED suchct to ratlﬁcatlon by the Texas Board
| ‘of Nursmg, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanctlon of a WARNING WITH |
| STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT»SHALL corr‘lply inall respects withthe Nursmg'Practlce Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Ocvcupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., thé Rules{
and Regulations Relating 'to‘ Nurse Educéfioﬁ, _Licensure and Practi'ce_; 22 TEX. ADMTN CODE
§ 211.01 ef seq. and this Order. ‘. | | | _

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensufe priVileée, if any, to practice professiona_l; nursing in cémpact
state‘s.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license ié
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursﬁant toa |
multistate licensure privilege vyithout the written permission of the Texas Board vof Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to'work.
707078:117 _ -7~ , ElS



ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license: issued to MELANIE
JEAN EVANS, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of this
Order. | | '

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, suc_céssfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprﬁdence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obt;in Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being off_ered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs w111 not be approved. I_ﬁ o»rd_er for the éourse to
be approved, the targe_t\ audience shall include n‘u‘r‘seS. It shall be a min‘imurn of six (6):cohi:act houts
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standafds of practice,

: documentation of care, pfinciples of nursing e-thics; c‘o'hﬁdentiality; professional boundaries, and the
‘Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policievs re.g‘ar‘di.ng Sexual Misconduct, F faud, Theft and Deception,
| Nurses with Chémicél Dependency, and Lying .and Falsiﬁcﬁtipn. Courses focuéing oﬁ rﬁalpractic.e
issueé will not be_ accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL_CAUSE the spbnsoﬁﬁg institution to submit -
| a Veriﬁcatibn of Course Co,‘mpletio‘n _foim-, prbvid_ed by the Board, to the Office of the Board to
verify RESPONDENT‘S successful c;'ompleﬁon' of the c‘oursc..»Thi‘s course shall be tal;cn in addition
to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing éducation
requiremeﬁts the Board has for rel»icenéurc. Board-approved coufses may be found at the following

Board website address: http.//www.bon.state.tx. us/about/stipscourses.html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval

of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved prbvider.
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Home study courses and video progrards will not be approvied.., In order »forb. the course to be -
- approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall bea
minimum of six (6) h'odrs in length. The course shalloontain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
c]‘inical componedt which is to be provided by the same Registéred Nurse who prox;ides .the didactic
portion of this oourse, The clinical component SHALL focus oﬁ tasks of medicatioﬁ administration
only. In’ order for the oourse to be approved,. the coufse's cont‘ent shall in0»1dde: areview o'f proper
administration procedur'es for all"Standard rbutes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) fights
of medication administration; factors idﬂuenc-i’ng the choice of route; and ‘pos-sibl'e»adverse. effects
resulting from ir'nprop'ér administration. The c-otﬁs‘e description shal'l indicate goals a’nd objectives
for the course, resources to be ut111zed and the methods to be used to determlne successful
completlon of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the dldactlc and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this st‘ipula‘t‘ion.. RESPONDENT SI—_IALL CAUSE the
instmcfdr to submit a Veriﬁcati'dn of Course Completion form, pfovided by the Bo‘ard to the ofﬁce
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT’S successful comple’uon of the course. This course shall be

' taken in add1t1on to any other courses st1pulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any

continuing education requlrements the Board has for relicensure. Board—approved courses may be

Jound at the following Board w_ebsz'te address: httv://www.’bon.state. L. us/about/stmscourses.html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within oné (1) year of entry of this Ordcr, successfully
‘complete acourse iﬁ nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL o’bfain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not beiné off'ered bya pre-approved provider. Home '
'stud): courses and video programs will not be aoproved. ‘The course shall be a minimum of six (6)

hours in Iength of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the ta_rget_' audience shall

707078:117 : -9- ‘ ElI5



include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete docurrIentation; legal guidelines for‘ r’ecordi‘ng;- ‘methods and processes of
recording; methods bf alternative record-keeping; and computeﬁ'ze'd documentation.
| RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Veﬁﬁcation éf Cc;urse Completion forIn,
provided by the Board, 'tb the Board's ofﬁcé tQ verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the
cohfse. This course shall be‘ taken in addition to any 'o‘tlIer courses stipuIated in this Order, if any, and
in addition to any continuing education regﬁifements thé Board hasv Hfor relicensure. Board—approved
courses. may be found ‘at the following Board .we_bsite ’_ addres&.'
‘ http:/fwww. bon.stc‘ztve.vtx. us/about/sﬁgs&ou?ses. html | o |
‘_(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, w1th1n one (IA) year ofentfy of this Order, successfully
éomﬁletc the course “S’harpening Critical‘ Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact héur online progr‘am |
prov1ded by the National Councﬂ of State Boards of Nursmg (NCSBN) Learmng Extension.
. In order to receive credit for completion of thls pro gram RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
vcontmul_ng educatnon certificate of _completlon for this program to the Board's ofﬁc_e, to the
attention 6f M‘onitc’)iring_r This course is to be t_éken in addition fo any continuing education
requirements the Board may have for _rélic_ensure. Information re_gardz’ng this workshop maj) be
found avt‘th”e' _followvi_nAg web address:
http./twww. Téa‘rnz'n gext. éom/g’ roducts/generalce/érftical/ctabouf. asp. | |
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL - |

SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE

707078:117 , , -10- ElS



FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FORONE (1) YEAR OF_EMPLO‘YMENT. THE LENGTH
OF THE STIPULATION’ PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE 12)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A REGfSTERED:‘N.UI:{SE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY |
TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each pre-sént employer in nursing of this Order
" of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT' license. RESPONDENT SHALL presenta
} 'complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Deqision issued by thé Administrative an Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of. receipt of this'"Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all futuré emi)loyers in nursing of this Orde;‘ of the Edard and the stipulations 6_n
‘ RESPONDENT'S license. ‘RES_PONDENT SHALL present a coﬁjpl_ete copy of this Ordei‘ and all
Proposals for Decisibn issued by fhe Administrativé Léw Judge, ifany, to ¢a§h future employer pﬁpf_
to accepting'én offer of emploane‘nt. , o | |

N RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE ea'cﬁ present employer innursing to submitthe
Notiﬁqation of Employment form, which is provided fo the Respondent by the Board, td the Board's.
office within ten (10) days of rgceibt of tEis Order.. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each fuﬁlfe
employer to submit the Nptiﬁéation of Employment} forrh,,wh‘i’ch is provided to the Respondent by ‘
the Board, to the Board's Qfﬁce within five (5) dayé of erhploymcnt as a nurse. h

| (8) Should RESPONDENT continue to _work at Friends ‘Health Care S‘ervices, Inc,

Laredo, Texas, RESPONDENT’S practice of nursing will be rﬁonitored for one (1) yeaf by a
licensed Registered Nurse Conéultant préﬁcient in. the area of home health nursing appfoved by the -

Board. RESPONDENT SHALL only administer insulin injections and forteo injections to patients.
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Within ten (10) days of this Order being effective, RESPONDENT SHALL provide the name, RN
license number, educational experience ahd Worh,expeﬁence of her current stlpervisor, who will
set{fe as Respondent's Consultant. Monitoring shall cemmence ‘no later than thirty (30) days
fdl]owirig the date of Respondent’s receipt of the name of the monitor selected by the Board. The
- monitor must identify and document individualized goals amT objectives, resources to be utilized,
and the methods to be used to determine successful ‘cor'npletion of the mOnitorin'g period relative to
_the violations 1dent1ﬁed in this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL meet with the monitor at least twice
a month, for a minimum of one (1) hour each sesswn RESPONDENT SHALL ensure that the
' momtor submits. reports addressmg _Respondent § progress toward achlevement of the identified
monitoring goals and objectives to the office of the Board at the er_lct of each three (3) months fer the
one (T) year stipulation pertod. AMee,t_in‘g‘s. may be longer and 3rhote freqﬁtlent if the monitor determines
necessary'. If either improvement of documentation and/or physical assesSmeht skills is a goal or
ohjective of the monitoring, RESPONDENT SHAEL 'pe'rforrn assessments on and document
assessment findings for live patients. Perfor_miﬁg assessments 'oln and documenting ﬁndingé for mo'ck
‘patients er_ manhequins WILL NOT be aeeepted Mtlltiple employers are prohtbited.
(9) Should Respondent's employment as a registered nurse at Friends Health Care |
Services, Inc., Laredo Texas cease RESPONDENT SHALL comply with the chmcal setting
‘requirements of this Order as stated in the bold paragraph. RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervisihg nufse is not required to be on the
sarr'le; unit or ward as RESPONDENT, hut ehould be on the facility grounds and readily available to
_provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of

- two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
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working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only-regularly assi-gned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be er’nployed by a nurse registr'y, ‘temporary nurse |
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be ‘s‘elf-
employed or contract r’or services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
(1 0) Should Respondent's:employment'as aregistered nurse at Friends Health Care
'Sert/ices, Inc., Laredo, Texas, ceaSe, RES.P'ON_DENT SHALL CAUSE eaeh employer to submit, on
forms provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports asto RESPONDENT‘S capability |
to practice nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who superv1ses the
RESPONDENT These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the ofﬁce of the Board -
at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a nurse._ i
. (1 1) RESPONDENT ,‘SH;&LL abstain from the eonsumption of alcohol, Nubain,
'Sta‘dol;,‘Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetie opiates, end/or the use of COntrol_led substainces, »except
as prescrii;ed' by a licensed practitionerlfor a legitimate purpose. If 'prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE,the'licenseei practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, |
dosage and the' date the medication was ‘prescri-bed. The report ‘shell be submitted directly to ‘thve
| office of the Board by the prescrlbmg pract1t10ner w1th1n ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. Inthe event that prescrrptions for controlled substances are requrred for penods ‘
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board app'ro‘;edb physician speeializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator-will slubmit, a written report to tlie Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and _recommendétion's for on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from tiie Board's request.
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(12) RESPONDENT' SHALL submit to random periodic screens for eontrolled ,
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), :and alcohol. For Fh’e- first three (6) month period,
random screens shall be perfor‘med at least once per week. For the next fhree (3) month oeriod,
random screens shall be perfom’med at least twice per month. For the uext six (3) month,"period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. o |

' Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetarnines - Meperidine
Barbiturates _ - Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
‘Cannabinoids. - v Opiates '
Cocaine - P ‘Phencyclidine
Ethanol - - Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram) ‘

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT"s place of employment at any time durlng
the stipulation perlod and require RESPONDENT to produce a spemmen for’ screenmg

All screens shall be properly momtored and produced in accordance with the Board'
policy on Random_ Drug Testing. A complete chaln of custody shall be mamtamed for each
specimen 'obteine'd and dnalyzed. RESPONDENT S’HAEL be resoo'nsib'le for the 'co’sts ofall ;andom
drug screening during the stlpulatlon perlod

Any posmve result for Wthh thel nurse does not have a valid prescnptlon will be
- regarded as non- comphance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
 disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be con31dered the same |
as a positive result and may result in further dlsCIplmary action by thls Board.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full comphance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate lleensure privileges, if
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any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

. BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ undorstand that 1 have the right to legal counsel prior o signing this Agreed Order, L have reviewed
{his Order, T neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein, By my signature on this Order,

[ apree (o the Pindings of Faet, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to
avoid firlher disciplinary action in this maticr, 1 waive judicial roview of (his Order. J understand
(hat this Order is subject o ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratificd, the lerms of this
Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. | understand that if T fail to comply with
all terins ancl conditions o[ this Order, | will be subjeet 10 investigation and disciplinary szmc;ion, |
inchuding revoeation ol my }xcensc {0 pxachce professional nursmg, in the Stale of Texas, as 8

consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this | 8_ day of [Mare h 2008
T @/M Rr

MELANIE JEAN EVANS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me {his _ML__ day of =DQOx (o~ .. 20.08.

SHAL Y/ loosrai_. )/ dlo

Notary Public in and for the Staie of Texan

ELISAMAR $O10
Notary Public, Stals of Taxas
My Commission Expires
Augus! 01, 2010

(& £ 17T 2 0= oy st s it i, e o SIS WYY

substance,

MMAST‘ILLO Aulorney for Respondent
Signed this / '2 day of /L/ﬂLCé__,
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 18th day of March, 2008, by

MELANIE JEAN EVANS, Registered Nurse License Number 707078, and said Order is final.

Effective this 17th day of April, 2008.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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